## **ORDINANCE NO. 24-519**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RICHWOOD, TEXAS, MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT REGARDING THE FILING OF A PROPOSED BUDGET FOR SAID CITY BY THE MAYOR THEREOF; ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR SAID CITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2024 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2025; PROVIDING A SEVERANCE CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THIS ORDINANCE.

**WHEREAS,** on August 12, 2024, the City Manager of the City of Richwood submitted the proposed Budget for the City of Richwood Fiscal Year 2024-2025 to the City Council; and

**WHEREAS,** on August 12, 2024, the City Manager of the City of Richwood filed with the City Secretary the proposed Budget for the City of Richwood Fiscal Year 2024-2025; and

**WHEREAS**, a public hearing on said budget was duly held on September 09, 2024 and all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard for or against any item thereof.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHWOOD, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> That the City Council hereby adopts and approves the budget as filed with the City Secretary and as amended for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025, and hereby appropriates the amounts as specified therein at the fund level.

<u>SECTION 2:</u> That the City Manager shall cause copies of the budget to be filed with the City Secretary and the County Clerk of Brazoria County.

<u>SECTION 3:</u> That in the event any section of provision of this ordinance is found to be unconstitutional, void or inoperative by the final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, such defective section or provision, if any, is hereby declared to be severable from the remaining sections and provisions of this ordinance such remaining sections and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 4:</u> This Ordinance shall be effective as of October 1, 2024.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** on the first and final reading this 09th day of September 2024.

	Michael Durham, Mayor
ATTEST:	